ORDINANCE NO. 767

GENERAL PENALTY

(Amendment of Mason County Code, Chapter 1.04)

It appearing that the general penalty for violation of mandatory requirements of the resolutions, ordinances or Code of Mason County should be consistant with that established by the statutes of The State of Washington;

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED:

1. THAT Section 1.04.010 of the Mason County Code, General Penalty Adopted, is amended to read:

Any person violating any of the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of the resolutions, ordinances, or Code of Mason County is guilty of a misdemeanor. Any person convicted of a misdemeanor under the resolutions or ordinances of Mason County shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not to exceed ninety days, or by both, unless otherwise required by the laws of Washington. Each such person is guilty of a separate offense for each and every day during any portion of which any violation of any provision of the resolutions or ordinances of Mason County is committed, continued, or permitted by any such person, and he shall be punished accordingly; and further,

2. THAT Section 1.04.020 is added to read:

The penalties provided for in Section 1.04.010 above shall apply to the mandatory requirements of all chapters and sections of the Mason County Code unless specifically modified or superseded by a particular chapter or section thereof.

This Ordinance is effective immediately upon passage.

DATED this 27th day of July, 1977.

MASON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Bariekman (absent) Chairman

ATTEST:

RUTH E. BOYSEN / Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Commissioner

Commissioner

Prosecuting Attorney

cc: Cmmrs., Auditor, Prosc. Planner, Bk. Pub.

Cc: Cmmrs.
Auditor
Prosecutor
Bk. Publ. Co.
Journal

NOTICE OF HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN: That the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, will hold a public Hearing in their Office in the County Courthouse, on Monday, June 27, 1977, at the hour of ll:00 A. M., for the purpose of considering the adoption of the following Ordinance, amending the Mason County Code, Chapter 1.04.

Any interested person may appear to be heard either for or against the adoption of said Ordinance.

ORDINANCE NO. 767

GENERAL PENALTY

(Amendment of Mason County Code, Chapter 1.04)

It appearing that the general penalty for violation of mandatory requirements of the resolutions, ordinances or Code of Mason County should be consistant with that established by the statutes of The State of Washington:

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED:

1. THAT Section 1.04.010 of the Mason County Code, <u>General Penalty Adopted</u>, is amended to read:

Any person violating any of the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of the resolutions, ordinances, or Code of Mason County is guilty of a misdemeanor. Any person convicted of a misdemeanor under the resolutions or ordinances of Mason County shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not to exceed ninety days, or by both, unless otherwise required by the laws of Washington. Each such person is guilty of a separate offense for each and every day during any portion of which any violation of any provision of the resolutions or ordinances of Mason County is committed, continued, or permitted by any such person, and he shall be punished accordingly; and further,

2. THAT Section 1.04.020 is added to read:

The penalties provided for in Section 1.04.010 above shall apply to the mandatory requirements of all chapters and sections of the Mason County Code unless specifically modified or superseded by a particular chapter or section thereof.

This Ordinance is effective immediately upon passage.

DATED this 13th day of June, 1977.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

JOURNAL - Publ. June 16th & 23rd - 2 t. Bill Current Expense Fund.

By Clerk of the Board.